
Los Angeles Unified School District
Procurement Services Division

ALBERTO M. CARVALHO JANICE SAWYER 
Superintendent                                                                                                                                                                                                          Interim Business Manager 

 
MEGAN K. REILLY                                                                                                                                                                                        JUDITH REECE 
Deputy Superintendent Chief Procurement Officer 

FACILITIES CONTRACTS

333 S. Beaudry Ave, Los Angeles, California 90017 Telephone (213) 241-1527 Fax (213) 654-9030
1 of 1

R-22012/2230012

March 11, 2022                                                                                                      E-MAIL: suji.ham@exbon.com

EXBON DEVELOPMENT, INC.
13831 Newhope Street 
Garden Grove, CA 92843

NOTICE OF AWARD

RFQ / Contract No: R-22012 / 2230012
SAP Contract No.: 4400010352
Project: JOB ORDER CONTRACTING 
Project Description: GENERAL CONTRACTING SERVICES (PSA)
Contract Amount: $500,000 (BID ADJUSTMENT FACTOR 1.2800)
Contract Duration: 365 Calendar Days 

This is your notice that you have been awarded the contract for the above-referenced project on March 11, 2022 
hereby defined as the EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE CONTRACT.

Upon notification from the Reprographic Archive Unit, the contract documents (sealed set of specifications 
and Construction Task Catalog (CTC)) will be ready for pickup from LAUSD Headquarters. Once you receive 
a call from the Reprogaphics Unit, you must pick them up promptly.

The Gordian Group will be contacting you shortly to provide training and access in the eGordian© web-based 
application used in the JOC Program.  If you have any questions regarding this eGordian application, please 
contact Farhan Karimi at (310) 228-0082.

If you should have any questions regarding award of contract, please send email to ronnie.bossier@lausd.net.

Sincerely, 

Ronnie Bossier
Contract Adminstration Analyst

J.  Reece C. Pettus, Prequal B. Rios, A/P
B. White Alliant (OCIP) E. Tran, PSA
S. Boehm, PEX R. Lim, FPPS M. Velasquez, Union
K. Kennedy, PEX R. White, PSA



Los Angeles Unified School District
Procurement Services Division

ALBERTO M. CARVALHO JANICE SAWYER 
Superintendent                                                                                                        Interim Business Manager 

MEGAN K. REILLY JUDITH REECE
Deputy Superintendent Chief Procurement Officer

FACILITIES CONTRACTS

333 S. Beaudry Ave, Los Angeles, California 90017 Telephone (213) 241-1527 Fax (213) 654-9030
1 of 3

R-22012/2230012

February 22, 2022

Email: suji.ham@exbon.com

EXBON DEVELOPMENT, INC.
13831 Newhope Street
Garden Grove, CA 92843

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD CONTRACT – REMAINING REQUIREMENTS

RFQ / Contract No. R-22012 / 2230012
Project: JOB ORDER CONTRACT 
Project Description:     GENERAL CONTRACTING SERVICES (PSA)
Contract Amount: $500,000 (BID ADJUSTMENT FACTOR 1.2800)
Contract Duration: 365 Calendar Days

This is your notice that you were determined to be one of the qualified and prequalified bidders for the above-
referenced project.  It is the District’s intent to award the contract provided that you comply with all further 
requirements.  This notice IS NOT AN AWARD OF THE CONTRACT.

Upon notification from the Reproraphic Archive Unit, the contract documents (sealed set of specifications and 
Construction Task Catalog (CTC) will be ready for pick-up. Once you receive a call from the Reprographics 
Unit, you must pick them up promptly from indicated location.

Within five (5) business days of this notice, by March 1, 2022, you shall furnish to the JOB ORDER 
CONTRACTING UNIT via email to ronnie.bossier@lausd.net, and hard copies delivered via express courier of 
your choice to 8525 Rex Road, Pico Rivera, CA 90660, ATTN: RONNIE BOSSIER, the documents indicated 
below:

PLEASE EXECUTE AND RETURN ALL DOCUMENTS RECEIVED.  FAILURE TO 
DO SO WILL RESULT IN THE FORFEITURE OF YOUR BID BOND.

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD:  REMAINING REQUIREMENTS

_X___ 1. Bonds – Executed by contractor, and by Attorney-in-Fact for surety.  The bonds with
acknowledgment attached must be executed by a surety who is an admitted insurer authorized 
to transact surety insurance in the State of California.  It is NOT necessary for the contractor or 
surety to obtain the Los Angeles County Clerk’s Office certification prior to returning the bond 
to PROCUREMENT SERVICES DIVISION – JOC UNIT.



2 of 3
R-22012/2230012

X 2. Original Certificate of Insurance (Document 00620), as indicated below, executed by an authorized 
representative of insurer:

X Workers’ Compensation
X Comprehensive General Liability
X Automobile Liability (Owned, hired, and non-owned)
_ Pollution Liability (includes Asbestos/Lead Abatement) endorsement

_X___ 3. ENROLLMENT REQUIREMENTS (OTHER THAN EXCLUDED 
CONTRACTORS):

Enrollment with the LAUSD Owner Controlled Insurance Program (OCIP) is 
REQUIRED. Please contact the Insurance Administrator, Alliant Insurance Services at 
866-394-7937, or via email at alliantwrapX@alliant.com. IT IS YOUR 
RESPONSIBILITY TO ENROLL INTO THE OCIP. IT IS ALSO YOUR 
RESPONSIBILITY TO ENSURE OCIP ENROLLMENTS OF ALL ELIGIBLE
LISTED SUBCONTRACTORS, AND TO PROVIDE ASSURANCE OF THEIR 
ENROLLMENT. Note: All enrollments are to be completed on-line. Access will be 
granted once Alliant has been notified of your awarded contract.
The current Insurance Manual is available from the LAUSD Facilities website at: 
http://www.laschools.org/fcs/cc/pq/file-storage/?folder_id=1045824

o Requirements of an ENROLLED CONTRACTOR: An OCIP enrollment 
packet will be sent to you by Alliant. It will include instructions for online 
access and enrollment. Please complete the enrollment ASAP to ensure your 
ability to start work in a timely fashion. 

o Requirements of an EXCLUDED CONTRACTOR: As an Excluded 
contractor, enrollment with the Owner Controlled Insurance Program (OCIP) 
is NOT REQUIRED. Please contact the Insurance Administrator at ALLIANT 
Insurance Services to obtain NOTIFICATION OF EXCLUSION from the 
Owner Controlled Insurance Program (OCIP) and for insurance requirements 
of Excluded contractors.

PROOF OF INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS FOR ENROLLED AND EXCLUDED 
CONTRACTORS:

Required from All contractors: An original Certificate of Liability Insurance, 
executed by an authorized insurer.  Refer to JOC General Conditions, Section 00 
7000, Article 5 (Insruance and Bonds), Items 5.5.1 – 5.5.4.
Coverages should include:

o General Liability, including bodily injury and property damage  
o Automobile Liability (Owned, hired, and non-owned) 
o Workers’ Compensation & Employer’s Liability Insurance 
o Contractor’s Pollution Liability (CPL) - Excluded Contractors

Enrolled Contractors must provide evidence of Workers' Compensation, General 
Liability, and Excess/Umbrella Liability Insurance for Off-Site activities and 
Automotive Liability Insurance for both On-Site and Off-Site activities as specified 
in the contract. Prime contractors must provide their Certificate of Insurance to Alliant 
upon enrollment. The certificates can be uploaded into WrapX or emailed:  
alliantwrapX@alliant.com
Excluded Contractors must provide evidence of Workers' Compensation, General 
Liability, Excess/Umbrella Liability, Automobile Liability and Contractors Pollution 
Liability (CPL) for all activities including both On-Site and Off-Site activities as per 
the insurance specifications in the contract. All Excluded contractors must provide 
their Certificate of Insurance to Alliant, upload into WrapX or emailed: 
alliantwrapX@alliant.com

__X___4. A signed Letter of Assent (Attachment A to the Project Stabilization Agreement (PSA)).  A 
Letter of Assent must be executed and submitted by the prime contractor and all listed 













JOB ORDER CONTRACT                                                                                                                                          RELEASED 11/23/2021 
GENERAL CONTRACTING SERVICES BID AND ACCEPTANCE FORM 
RFQ/BID NO. R-22012     00 4100-5
  
  

 
 

 
 

 
 
1.10   ACCEPTANCE 
 

 
This Contract is made and entered into on the date set forth on Page 4 of this Contract, by and between the 

Los Angeles Unified School District, by and through its Board of Education (hereinafter the “OWNER”), and  
 

__________________________________________________________________________________________________, 
{Name as it appears on Contractor's State License – to be filled in by OWNER / Facilities Contracts} 
_______________________, a ________________________________________________________________________. 
      {sole ownership, partnership, corporation, joint venture, or other} 
 
This Contract is for the purpose of constructing that Project identified as JOB ORDER CONTRACTING FOR 
GENERAL CONTRACTING SERVICES (RFQ NO. R-22012) FOR ALL WORK HOURS (Weekdays, Weekends 
and Holidays) (DISTRICT-WIDE). CONTRACTOR is the most qualified prequalified bidder in response to the Request 
for Qualifications (RFQ) issued by the OWNER pursuant to Public Contract Code 20919 and represents that it is qualified to 
perform all of the terms, covenants, promises and conditions of this Contract. 
The Contractor shall perform all work required, necessary, proper for or incidental to completing the Detailed Scope of 
Work called for in each individual Job Order issued pursuant to this Contract for the Unit Prices set forth in the Construction 
Task Catalog® and the Adjustment Factor(s) as specified in the Bid Form. 
 

Article 8 - Contract Value 
 

The Contract is an indefinite-quantity contract for construction work and services. The OWNER shall pay, and the 
CONTRACTOR shall accept, in full payment for performance as required by the Contract Documents the Minimum 
Contract Value of Twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) to the Maximum Contract Value of Five Hundred Thousand 
Dollars ($500,000), to be determined by individual Job Orders, as provided in the Contract Documents.   
 
The initial term of the Contract is one year or the expenditure of the initial Maximum Contract Value, whichever occurs 
first.  Upon mutual consent the initial maximum value may be increased to the maximum legal value at any time.  Upon 
mutual consent, the Contract may be extended for two option periods of 12 months each and additional Maximum Contract 
Value  not to exceed ten million dollars ($10,000,000) over three years.  Contract Adjustment Factors shall be adjusted 
annually on the anniversary of the bid due date, based on the California Consumer Price Index (CCPI). 
 
It is understood and agreed that all applicable taxes are included in the Contract Value and that the Federal Excise Tax, from 
which the OWNER is exempt, is not included.  The OWNER, upon request, will furnish the CONTRACTOR such Tax 
Exemption Certificates as may be required by the Manufacturer or Dealer. 
 
All of the above-named Contract Documents are intended to be complementary.  Work required by one of the above-named 
Contract Documents and not by others shall be done as if required by all. 

 
Executed on ________________________________________, 20_____ at Los Angeles, California. 
 

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, PROCUREMENT SERVICES DIVISION 
 
 

 By: ____________________________________________________________________ 
      Chief Procurement Officer or Designee  

 
BLUE INK SIGNATURE REQUESTED 

FAILURE TO SUBMIT THIS FORM OR ANY MODIFICATION(S) TO THIS FORM  
SHALL RENDER THE BID NON-RESPONSIVE 

END OF DOCUMENT

 

FOR PROCUREMENT USE ONLY 
 

 

Contract Number 
_______________________ 

  
   with Plans 
   with Specs 

EXBON DEVELOPMENT, INC.
CORPORATION

2230012

March 11, 22

Beverly F. White



















































SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE
BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED
ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N
WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)
© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

02/22/2022

BW&T Insurance Services
6131 Orangethorpe Ave. Suite 350

Buena Park CA 90620

Billy Woo
(714) 353-7333 (714) 521-5508

billy.woo@bwinsinv.com

Exbon Development, Inc.
13831 Newhope Street

Garden Grove CA 92843

Mt. Hawley Insurance Company 37974
National Specialty Insurance Company 22608
Federal Insurance Company 20281

A
No.ded

Y Y MGL0193278 04/25/2021 04/25/2022

1,000,000
50,000
5,000
1,000,000
2,000,000
2,000,000

B Y Y GMI-0065-01 06/12/2021 06/12/2022

1,000,000

Deductible 1,000

A Y Y MXL0431605 04/25/2021 04/25/2022
9,000,000
9,000,000

Deductible 0

C Contractors' Equipment Y 45472961 11/16/2021 11/16/2022 Ded:$1,000 $7,000

Los Angeles Unified School District, officers, directors, employees, and authorized agents and volunteers are named as additional insured.
Description of Operations:General Contracting Services (PSA) R-22012 / 2230012 Job Order Contract

Los Angeles Unified School District
333 S. Beaudry Ave,
Los Angeles CA 90017

** 30 days notice of cancellation for non-payment of premium *



 

POLICY NUMBER: MGL0193278 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY.  PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY 
AGAINST OTHERS 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:  

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART. 
OWNERS AND CONTRACTORS PROTECTIVE LIABILITY COVERAGE PART 

SCHEDULE 

 

We waive any right of recovery we may have against the person or organization shown in the Schedule because of 
payments we make for injury or damage arising out of "your work" done under a contract with that person or or-
ganization. The waiver applies only to the person or organization shown in the Schedule.

CG 24 04 11 85 Copyright, Insurance Services Office, Inc.,  1984 Page 1 of 1 

Name of Person or Organization:  

Los Angeles Unified School District, officers, directors, employees, and authorized agents and volunteers 

Description of Operations:General Contracting Services (PSA) R-22012 / 2230012 Job Order Contract



POLICY NUMBER: COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20 10 07 04

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY.  PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

CG 20 10 07 04 © ISO Properties, Inc., 2004  Page 1 of 1 !!!!

ADDITIONAL INSURED � OWNERS, LESSEES OR  
CONTRACTORS � SCHEDULED PERSON OR  

ORGANIZATION 
This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART 

SCHEDULE 

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) 
Or Organization(s): Location(s) Of Covered Operations 

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations. 

A. Section II � Who Is An Insured is amended to 
include as an additional insured the person(s) or 
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only 
with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property 
damage" or "personal and advertising injury" 
caused, in whole or in part, by: 
1. Your acts or omissions; or
2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your

behalf;
in the performance of your ongoing operations for 
the additional insured(s) at the location(s) desig-
nated above. 

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these 
additional insureds, the following additional exclu-
sions apply: 
This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or 
"property damage" occurring after: 
1. All work, including materials, parts or equip-

ment furnished in connection with such work, 
on the project (other than service, maintenance 
or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of 
the additional insured(s) at the location of the 
covered operations has been completed; or 

2. That portion of "your work" out of which the
injury or damage arises has been put to its in-
tended use by any person or organization other 
than another contractor or subcontractor en-
gaged in performing operations for a principal 
as a part of the same project.  

MGL0193278

Los Angeles Unified School District, officers, 
directors, employees, and authorized agents and 
volunteers

General Contracting Services (PSA) 
R-22012 / 2230012 Job Order Contract



POLICY NUMBER: COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20 37 07 04

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY.  PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

CG 20 37 07 04 © ISO Properties, Inc., 2004  Page 1 of 1 !!!!

ADDITIONAL INSURED � OWNERS, LESSEES OR  
CONTRACTORS � COMPLETED OPERATIONS 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART 

SCHEDULE 

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)  
Or Organization(s): Location And Description Of Completed Operations

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations. 

Section II � Who Is An Insured is amended to 
include as an additional insured the person(s) or 
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with 
respect to liability for "bodily injury" or "property dam-
age" caused, in whole or in part, by "your work" at 
the location designated and described in the sched-
ule of this endorsement performed for that additional 
insured and included in the "products-completed 
operations hazard". 

MGL0193278

Los Angeles Unified School District, officers, 
directors, employees, and authorized agents 
and volunteers

General Contracting Services (PSA) R-22012 
/ 2230012 Job Order Contract



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY.  PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

CG 25 03 11 85 Copyright, Insurance Services Office, Inc.,  1984 Page 1 of 1 oo

AMENDMENT – AGGREGATE LIMITS OF INSURANCE
(PER PROJECT)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART.

The General Aggregate Limit under LIMITS OF INSURANCE (SECTION III) applies sepa-
rately to each of your projects away from premises owned by or rented to you.

Policy number: MGL0193278

  Los Angeles Unified School District, officers, directors, employees, and authorized agents and 
volunteers

Description of Operations:General Contracting Services (PSA) R-22012 / 2230012 Job Order 
Contract



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20 01 04 13

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY.  PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

CG 20 01 04 13 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012 Page 1 of 1

PRIMARY AND NONCONTRIBUTORY –  
OTHER INSURANCE CONDITION 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:  

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART 
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART 

The following is added to the Other Insurance 
Condition and supersedes any provision to the 
contrary: 

Primary And Noncontributory Insurance 
This insurance is primary to and will not seek 
contribution from any other insurance available 
to an additional insured under your policy 
provided that: 

(1) The additional insured is a Named Insured 
under such other insurance; and  

(2) You have agreed in writing in a contract or 
agreement that this insurance would be 
primary and would not seek contribution 
from any other insurance available to the 
additional insured. 

POLICY NUMBER: MGL0193278



Policy Number:
Effective: UGCA 35 99 01 07

COMMERCIAL AUTO

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY.  PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED ENDORSEMENT

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person Or Organization:

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule is an "insured" for Liability Coverage, but only to the extent that person

An additional premium of $  is fully earned at the time of issue.

or organization qualifies as an "insured" under the Who Is An Insured Provision contained in Section II of the Coverage
Form.  The inclusion of additional interest or interests will not operate to increase the limit of our liability.

Page 1 of 1UGCA 35 99 01 07 ISO Copyrighted Material Included

GMI-0065-01
6/12/2021 ~ 06/12/2022

Los Angeles Unified School District, officers, directors, employees, and authorized agents and volunteers
Description of Operations:General Contracting Services (PSA) R-22012 / 2230012 Job Order Contract



ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSD WVD

PRODUCER CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :

INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFF POLICY EXPTYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTEDCLAIMS-MADE OCCUR $PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
PRO-POLICY LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGGJECT 

OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

$(Ea accident)

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $
OWNED SCHEDULED

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE

$AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)

$

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE
CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $
PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMITDESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Y / N
N / A

(Mandatory in NH)

THIS  IS  TO  CERTIFY  THAT  THE  POLICIES  OF  INSURANCE  LISTED  BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.    NOTWITHSTANDING  ANY  REQUIREMENT,  TERM  OR  CONDITION  OF  ANY  CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE  MAY  BE  ISSUED  OR  MAY  PERTAIN,  THE  INSURANCE  AFFORDED  BY  THE  POLICIES  DESCRIBED  HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

THIS  CERTIFICATE  IS  ISSUED  AS  A  MATTER  OF  INFORMATION  ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE  DOES  NOT  AFFIRMATIVELY  OR  NEGATIVELY  AMEND,  EXTEND  OR  ALTER  THE  COVERAGE  AFFORDED  BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.    THIS  CERTIFICATE  OF  INSURANCE  DOES  NOT  CONSTITUTE  A  CONTRACT  BETWEEN  THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:    If  the  certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If  SUBROGATION  IS  WAIVED,  subject  to  the  terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.ACORD 25 (2016/03)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

$

$

$

$

$

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

2/22/2022

License # 0C32169

(619) 937-0164 (619) 937-0168

35076

Exbon Development, Inc.
13831 Newhope St.
Garden Grove, CA 92843

A
X 9219132-21 10/1/2021 10/1/2022 1,000,000

N 1,000,000
1,000,000

A WC- USL&H 905046-21 10/1/2021 Limit 1,000,000

 

 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
RE:PROJECT #LAUSD J22
WAIVER OF SUBROGATION IN FAVOR OF CERTIFICATE HOLDER AND ADDITIONAL INSUREDS APPLIES TO WORKERS COMPENSATION POLICY.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE    EXPIRATION    DATE    THEREOF,    NOTICE   WILL   BE   DELIVERED   IN

 ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Los Angeles Unified School District
333 S. Beaudry Ave,

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVELos Angeles, California 90017

EXBODEV-01 CERTT1

Rancho Mesa Insurance Services, Inc.
250 Riverview Parkway
Santee, CA 92071

State Compensation Ins. Fund

2

X

10/1/2022

RE:PROJECT #EJOC48
WAIVER OF SUBROGATION IN FAVOR OF CERTIFICATE HOLDER AND ADDITIONAL INSUREDS APPLIES TO WORKERS COMPENSATION POLICY.



ABC

AT 12:01 AM PACIFIC

PRESIDENT AND CEO
SCIF FORM 10217 (REV.7-2014)

AB

HELD TO  VARY, ALTER, WAIVE OR LIMIT THE TERMS,  CONDITIONS,  AGREEMENTS OR
POLICY OTHER THAN AS STATED.   NOTHING  ELSEWHERE  IN  THIS POLICY SHALL BE

TIME INDICATED AT

OLD DP 217

LIMITATIONS OF THIS ENDORSEMENT.

ABCDE

BROKER COPY

PACIFIC STANDARD TIME

OR EXTEND ANY OF THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, AGREEMENTS, OR LIMITATIONS OF THIS

EF

STANDARD TIME OR THE

ALL�EFFECTIVE DATES�ARE

COUNTERSIGNED AND ISSUED AT SAN FRANCISCO:

SAN FRANCISCO

ENDORSEMENT AGREEMENT

HOME OFFICE

CD

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

NOTHING IN THIS ENDORSEMENT CONTAINED SHALL BE HELD TO  VARY, ALTER, WAIVE

WAIVER OF SUBROGATION                REP D1_____________________
BLANKET BASIS                    9219132-21_____________

RENEWAL
SP
7-40-30-42

EFFECTIVE OCTOBER  1, 2021 AT 12.01 A.M.       PAGE   1 OF   1
AND EXPIRING OCTOBER  1, 2022 AT 12.01 A.M.

EXBON DEVELOPMENT, INC
13831 NEWHOPE ST
GARDEN GROVE, CA  92843

WE HAVE THE RIGHT TO RECOVER OUR PAYMENTS FROM ANYONE
LIABLE FOR AN INJURY COVERED BY THIS POLICY.  WE WILL
NOT ENFORCE OUR RIGHT AGAINST THE PERSON OR
ORGANIZATION NAMED IN THE SCHEDULE.

THIS AGREEMENT APPLIES ONLY TO THE EXTENT THAT YOU
PERFORM WORK UNDER A WRITTEN CONTRACT THAT REQUIRES YOU
TO OBTAIN THIS AGREEMENT FROM US.

THE ADDITIONAL PREMIUM FOR THIS ENDORSEMENT SHALL BE
% OF THE TOTAL POLICY PREMIUM.2.00____

SCHEDULE________

PERSON OR ORGANIZATION         JOB DESCRIPTION______________________         _______________

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION      BLANKET WAIVER OF
FOR WHOM THE NAMED INSURED         SUBROGATION
HAS AGREED BY WRITTEN
CONTRACT TO FURNISH THIS

WAIVER

2572

February 22, 2022




